

No. 14-275

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARVIN D. HORNE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
SCOTT G. BULLOCK
DANA BERLINER
JEFFREY T. ROWES
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

MANATT, PHELPS &
PHILLIPS, LLP
MICHAEL M. BERGER*
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 312-4000
mberger@manatt.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IT IS WELL SETTLED THAT A LAW MAY BECOME UNCONSTITUTIONAL OVER TIME IF ITS FACTUAL PREM- ISES CEASE TO EXIST.....	4
II. THE EXACTIONS ANALYSIS MUST BEGIN WITH RECOGNIZING HOW CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE CHANGED SINCE CONGRESS ENACTED THE STATUTE AT ISSUE TO COMBAT THE GREAT DEPRESSION BY TRYING TO RESTORE THE PRE-WORLD WAR I STATUS QUO	7
III. IN 2015, THE GOVERNMENT HAS NO PLAUSIBLE REASON FOR RE- QUIRING THE HORNES TO TURN OVER A HUGE FRACTION OF THEIR RAISIN HARVEST WITHOUT COM- PENSATION.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	12
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	8
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	6
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013).....	9
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	5
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	6
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1968).....	5
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	5
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 221 (S.D. Ill. 1972).....	7
<i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	5, 11
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251 (1932)	15
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	6, 7
<i>Webbs’ Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	12
 U.S. CODE PROVISIONS	
7 C.F.R. §§ 989.26-39	9
7 C.F.R. § 989.54	9, 15
7 C.F.R. § 989.55	9
7 U.S.C. §§ 601-605	8
7 U.S.C. § 602(1)	8
7 U.S.C. § 602(2)	8
7 U.S.C. § 602(4)	9
7 U.S.C. §§ 607-623	8
7 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(1)(A).....	8
7 U.S.C. § 1301(a)(1)(B).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Bensing, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 3 (1996).....	8, 11
Dennis M. Gaab, <i>The California-Arizona Citrus Marketing Orders: Examples of Failed Attempts to Regulate Markets For Agricultural Commodities</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 119 (1995)	10
